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Limestone Limestone Dolomite Chert Shale Carbonaceous
Shale Salt Sandstone AnhydriteOol

RTD 4658’  02:45 pm 08/02/2017
LTD  4657

Sh. grn waxy soft

Ls, crm, fn xln. sl ool foss, intra ool por w/ 
hvy spar fill

Ls, gry-lt.brn, fn xln, v.dense, few w/ lithic  
stain 

Ls, crm, fn-xln, granular, sm w/ intra-gran 
por, chalk filled, n odor, n sho

Ls, lt tan, vfn xln, sft, n sho

Sh, blk-md gry, carbonaceous

Ls, crm, fn xln, few scat smoky dull chert

Ls, Lt. tan, fn xln,  chalky in part

Ls,  wht lt gry, vfn-md xln, pr por, scat wht 
chert, n stn, n odor, n sho

Sh, lt gry, silty, waxy

Ls, gry, vfn xln, v. dns. scat. foss, lithic

Sh. tan, grn, gry slity, waxy

Ls, crm, fn xln, few lithic bwn mottled grn 

Ls, crm, fn xln, scat foss. few w/ sl.intra gran 
por. n stn, n odor, n sho

Displace 
3,462-3494

Ls, lt.brn, fn xln, mottled w/ grn inclusions, 
some sl.foss, pellet- sm ool. no vis por  nsfo

Ls, crm, fn xln, granular, foss w/ few lg 
crinoids, pellet- sm ool.

Ls, lt.brn, fn xln, v. soft in part.

Ls, crm. vfn xln,  pr-fr por, spary calc xln in 
part, n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, crm, vfn-fn xln. granular, fossil, pr-fr por,  
few pieces wht sharp opac. chert

Ls, lt. tan, fn xlin, sl. foss pellet - sm ool, 
tight spar cmt, v.dense, few with lithic black 
inclusions 

Sh, black carbonaceous

Sh, aqua grn

Ls, lt. tan, fn xln, spary calc xln, sub 
granular, pr por, scat wht chert, n stn, chlky 
in part,  n odor, n sho

Ls, crm, vfn xln, dns,  n vis por, scat lt crm 
gry dull bony chert, chlky, n stn, n odor, n 
sho 

Ls, lt. tan, vfn xln, brittl granular, chalky. n 
stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, lt. tan, micro-vfn xln, fossil  hvy sec cmt, 
n-prpor, chlky, , scat lt tan chert, n odor, 
nsho

Ls, lt. tan, vfn xln, spar sponge spic & cmt. 
pr por, n odor, no vis por

Ls, crm, fn cxln, w/micro por, 6 cutn w/ pp - 
vug por  few spt fo,  n Oflor, sat-patch stn,  
sl. yel str cut. vfnt odor

Ls, crm, vfn xln, 5 cutn with  surf O & spts O 
on break,  patchy stn, pr por,  n Oflor, Vvfnt 
odor, n gas kick

Ls, crm tan, micro xln,  trc spary calc xln,  pr 
por,  britl, 2 cutn spts hvy blk surf O, no 
odor, nsfo.  Sh dk gry 

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln, few  cutn w/spts 
brn Ostn, trc  lt tan chert, vvfnt odor, nsfo

Ls, tan brn, micro xln, dns, trc spry calc, pr 
por,, chlky ,n stn,  n odor, n sho

Sh, brn, grygrn

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln, trc spary calc xln, 
mostly lithic, n-pr por, scat crm chert in part, 
few emb pyrite spks,  n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln, n-pr por, 8% md 
ool grnstn, hvy sec cmt, n-pr intra xln por, 
scat lt gry & tan chert,  n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln,  n-pr por, sli 
chlky, scat lt gry & tan chert,  n stn, n odor, n 
sho

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln,  n-pr por,  sli rem 
fossilf, sli chlky, scat lt gry & tan chert,  n 
stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln,  n-pr por, sli rem 
fossilf, sli chlky, sli incr lt gry chert,  n stn, n 
odor, n sho

Sh, blk, dk brn, lt brn rd

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln,  n-pr por,  lt gry 
chert, 

Sh, blk, dk brn, lt brn rd

Ls, crm tan/brngry motld, micro xln,  n-vis 
por,  lt gry chert, n sho 

Ls, crm tan, micro xln, dns, n vis por, scat lt 
gry & crm chert, sli chlky, n stn, n odor, n 
sho

Ls, crm tan, micro xln, dns, n vis por, 10% 
vfn xln, pr por,   trc lt gry & crm chert, sli 
chlky, n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, wht cmr lt gry, micro-vfn xln, sli motld, 
dull bny wht shrp chert, n stn, n odor, n sho 

Ls, lt tan gry, micro xln, lithic, dns, n por, few 
dk gry pel fos scat lt tan chert,  n odor, n 
stn, n sho

Ls, lt tan gry brn, micro xln,  granular in part, 
3% wht ool moldic grnstn, n intra ool por, 
scat tan & wht gry chert, vvfnt odor, n stn, 

Sh, blk carb, md gry

Ls, tan lt gry, micro xln, dns, rem foss, chlky, 
n odor, n sho

Sh, md gry, brit, sft, 

Sh, md gry, vsft, 

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln, mostly brittl, 2% 
bioclastic & ool grnstn w/ n-pr por, n stn, n 
odor, n sho

Ls, dull tan, vfn xln, britl, 2 cutn vfn xln, trc 
ppt vug w/spts brn O on surf, chlky in part, 
scat brn tan chert, n odor, nsfo

Ls,  tan brn gry, micro xln, trc spary calc 
foss, lt tan brn chert, chlky, n odor, n sho 

Ls, tan lt gry, micro-vfn xln, dns, trc fossilf,  
n por,  5% vfn xln, chlky, n odor, n sho

Ls,  tan brn gry, micro xln, dns, trc bioclastic 
n por,  inclus, vfn xln trc spks blk O
bioclastic, pr por, n odor,  nsfo 
Ls,  tan brn gry, motld in part, micro xln, 
dns, trc bioclastic n por,  5 cutn spks blk O 
inclu few spks on crush, sptd-patch dk brn 

Ls,  tan brn gry, micro xln, dns, n por, few 
micro xln w/sec vfn xln, w/spts blk O on brk, 
pr por, patchy-sat dk brn stn, vfnt odor, strm 
cut dry,  nsfo

Ls, lt tan lt gry, micro-vfn xln, 3% wht 
oolmoldic grnstn, n por, few cutn vfn xln w/ lt 
brn patchy- sat stn, trc pp vugs w/spks O, 
vfnt odor, nsfo  

Ls, tan lt gry, micro xln, lithic, n por, 2 cutn 
dk brn edge stn, n odor, n sho

Sh, blk carb, md gry, brn

Sh, blk carb, md gry, brn, gas kick

Ls, crm lt gry, micro-vfn xln, granular in part, 
n-pr por, sli chlky, scat tangry chert, n odor, 
n sho

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln, spary calc xln in 
part, n-pr por, few cutn rem ool n por, scat 
clustr pyrite, n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, lt tan gry, micro xln,  granular in part, 2% 
wht md-crs ool moldic grnstn, n intra ool 
por, 3 cutn  rem ool w/sec vfn xln por, trc ppt 
vugs, dk brn surf O, mostly sat, vfnt odor, 
nsfto, trc 10 unit gas.

Ls, lt tan lt gry, micro-vfn xln, mostly lithic, 
few vfn xln pr por  few ool moldic grnstn 
w/sec intra oolm sec por, few with patchy O 
stn, vfnt odor, nsfo

Ls, lt tan lt gry, micro-vfn xln, mostly lithic, 
few vfn xln pr por w/ patchy brn Ostn, few 
fn/md ool grnstn w/sec intra ool sec por, few 
with patchy O stn, n odor, Aa

Ls, crm tan, vfn micro xln, granular spary 
calc xln in part, pr -fr por, chlky in part, n 
sho

Sh, blk carb, md gry

Sh, blk carb, md gry, lt gry vsft

Ls, crm lt gry, micro-vfn xln, granular in part, 
n-pr por, sli chlky, scat tan chert, n odor, n 
sho

Ls, lt gry brn, lithic dsn, n por,  few cutn ool 
grnstn w/hvy sec cmt, 3 cutn vfn xln w/spks 
O on break, vvfnt odor, nsfo.  gas kick 
stacked on recycle

Ls, crm, micro-vfn xln, dns, lithic, few cutn 
ool w/hvy sec cmt, n por, n odor, n stn, n 
sho

Ls, crm, micro-vfn xln, mostly lithic,, 3% ool 
grnstn, n intra ool por, n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, brn, micro xln, dns, 3% sec spary foss & 
dmt ool, n por, trc tan chert, n odor, n sho

Sh, blk carb, md gry

Ls, crm, micro-vfn xln, mostly lithic,, few ool 
grnstn, n intra ool por, n stn, n odor, n sho

Sh, blk carb, md gry
Ls, crm lt gry, micro-vfn xln, dns, n stn, n 
sho

Ls, lt gry brn, micro-vfn xln, lithic dsn, n por, 
scat tan brn chert, n sho 

Ls, crm, micro-vfn xln, dns, 3% ool grnstn,n 
intra ool por, trc tan gry chert,  n stn, n odor, 
n sho

Ls, lt gry brn, micro-vfn xln, dns, 5 ool 
grnstn, n-pr por, trc , sptd brn Ostn in dry, 
few edge stns, n odor,  wht blu strm cut, gas 
kick

Ls, md gry brn, micro xln, lithic, 2% 
bioclastic/ool hvy sec cmt, n intra xln por, trc 
suttle brn stn, Vvfnt odor, Sli gas

Sh, md grygrn,  blk carb

Sh, blk carb, dk-md gry

Ls, lt gry brn, micro-vfn xln, dns,  lt tan brn 
chert, 2 chert w/blk edge stn,  n vis por, 
vvfnt odor, nsfo

Sh, blk carb lt gry grn, clustr pyrite

Ls, lt tan brn, sli motld, micro xln, granular in 
part, scat lt brn tan chert, n stn, n odor, nsfo

Sh, blk carb lt gry grn, clustr pyrite

Ls, lt tan brn, sli motld, micro xln, granular in 
part, scat lbrn tan chert, n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, lt tan brn,  micro xln,  dns, n por, lt brn 
tan chert, n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, lt tan lt gry, micro-vfn xln, dull, trc lt tan 
chert,  n odor, n sho

Ls, lt tan lt gry, micro-vfn xln,dull,  sli chlky, n 
stn, n odor, n sho

Sh, gry olivegrn, mustrd yel grn, brn

Ss, wht, vfn grn, well srt, consolid, brittle, 
spks grn clhlorite, n sho

Ls, tan, micro xln, lithic, 2 ool grn,  trc ppt 
por, dk brn stn, vfnt odor, vfnt spt flor, nsfo, 
sli gas kick

Sh, olive grn gry, wxy, brn

Sh, olive grn gry, wxy, blk, brn

Ss, md-fn grn, sub rnd-ang, clr qtz, tan 
chert, wht ls, clastics, unconsolidated, n stn, 

Ls, lt tan brn,  micro xln,  dns, n por, lt brn 
tan chert, 2 cutns w/few spts lt brn O, no 
odor, nsfo, sli gas kick

Ls, tan, micro xln, lithic, scat tan chert, n 
odor, nsho

Sh, blk,gry grn, lt gr vsft

Ls, crm tan, vfn-micro xln,  trc spary calc xln  
n-pr por, trc wht chert,  n stn, n odor, n sho 

Wiper trip 15 stnds

Ls, lt gry brn, micro-vfn xln, dns,  lt tan brn 
chert, n stn, n sho

Ls, wht lt gry, vfn xln, n-pr por. trc spary 
calc, scat wht chert, n stn, n odor, n sho l

Ls,  wht lt gry, vfn-md xln, pr por, scat wht 
chert, n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, lt. tan, fn xlin, sl. dk gry foss pellet - sm 
ool, tight spar cmt, n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, lt. tan, vfn xln, lithic-trc fossif, n stn, n 
sho

Ls, lt. tan, vfn xln, spary calc xln, sub 
granular, pr por, scat wht chert, n stn, chlky 
in part,  n odor, n sho

Sh, lt gry aqua grn, brn

Ls, crm tan, vfn-micro xln,  trc spary foss 
frag & calc xln  n-pr por, trc wht chert,  n stn, 
n odor, n sho 

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln, trc spary calc xln, 
mostly lithic, Aa,  n stn, n odor, n sho

Sh, lt gry, vsft clay, gummy

Ls, lt tan gry, micro xln, lithic, dns, n por,
  n odor, n stn, n sho

Ls, tan lt  brn, micro xln, dul, n odor, n sho

Sh, blk carb, lt gry vsft, 120 u gas

Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln, spary calc xln in 
part, n-pr por, few cutn rem ool n por, n stn, 
n odor, n sho

Ls, lt gry, micro xln, dull, dns, n sho
Sh, lt gry, vsft
Ls, crm tan, micro-vfn xln, spary calc xln & 
foss frag, in part, n-pr por, , n odor, n sho

Sh, blk, grn gry, brn

Ls, md gry brn, micro xln, lithic, 2% 
bioclastic/ool hvy sec cmt, n intra xln por, trc 
suttle brn stn, Vvfnt odor, Sli gas

Ls, crm lt gry, micro, dull, dns, n por, n sho,

Ls, lt gry brn, micro-vfn xln, dns, 3% gry 
peloid grnstn, n por, chlky, n stn, n odor, n 
sho

Ls, lt tan gry, micro xln, dns,  5% wht md-crs 
ool moldic grnstn, n intra ool por, .

Ls, tan brn, sli motld, micro xln, lithic, scat 
tan chert,  n stn, n odor, n sho

Sh, olive grn gry, wxy, blk, brn

Sh, blk carb, grn gry

Ls, md gry brn, micro xln, dns, trc  
bioclastic/ool hvy sec cmt, n intra xln por, n 
odor, n stn, n sho

Sh, gry grn md gry

Sh, olive grn gry, wxy, blk, brn

Ls, lt. tan, vfn xln, pr por, 2% ool grnstn, vfn 
intra ool cmt, scat lt tan chert, n stn, n odor, 
n sho

Ls, crm. vfn xln,  pr-fr por, spary calc xln in 
part, scat crm chert,  n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, crm. vfn xln,  pr-fr por, spary calc xln in 
part, scat crm chert,  n stn, n odor, n sho

Ls, crm, vfn-fn xln. granular, fossil, pr-fr por,  
few pieces wht sharp opac. chert

Ls, lt brwn - grey, fn xln,

Lost Return
3,069 & 3,089

Wiper Trip
4226

13 stnds

Wiper Trip
4333

10 stnds

3927
20-40

3966
20-40

4190
CFS

20 40

4326
CFS

4352
CFS

20 40

3844
Wiper trip
35 stnds

4166
20-40

CFS

4658

CFS

20 40

3948
20-40-60

CFS

CFS

CFS

4226
CFS

20 40

4333
15-30-45

15-30-45

4338
15-30-45

4343
15-30-45

4410
CFS

20 40

“DAILY REPORT” 

07-24-2017 - 5:00 PM
Spud

Drlg to 12 1/4” to 307’

Set  8-5/8” 7 jts 23# 
set @ 306’

200 sx A Comm  
3%CC, 2% gel

Quality, circ to pits 

 07-25-17   2:45 AM
Plug down 

07-25-17 10:45 AM 
Drlg plug 

07-26-2017 - 7:00 AM
Drlg  @  1,650’

07-27-2017 - 7:00 AM
Drlg @  2,940’

Lost Returns 3,069 & 3,089
Displace 3,462-3494

07-28-2017 - 7:00 AM
Drlg @  3,515

Wiper Trip 3844 35 stnds

07-29-17 - 7:00 AM
Drlg @  3,948

07-30-17 - 7:00 AM
Drlg @  4,115

07-31-17 - 7:00 AM
Drlg @  4,226

08-01-17 - 7:00 AM
Drlg @  4,352

08-02-17 - 7:00 AM
Drlg @  4,525

08-02-17 - 2:50 PM
RTD @  4,658

Wiper trip 15 stnds

08-02-17 - 8:00 PM
Rigup Pioneer
LTD @ 4,657

Finish 11:50 AM

08-03-17 - 7:00 AM
TOH Dst #5

P&A
260 sx Poz 4% gel

1/4# flo seal
2350’ 50 sx

1225’ 100 sx
350’ 50 sx
40’ 10 sx

rathole 30 sx
mousehole 20 sx

Quality 
08-03-17 - 6:45 PM

Spud   05:00 PM..07-24-2017 
RTD  02:50 PM  08-02-2017

Mud Check 5  07/29/17  at 3948’
vis: 50  wt:8.9   Chlor: 3,000

LCM: 2#    Ph: 11.0    

Mud Check 8   08/0117 at 4,374
vis: 51   wt: 9.0   Chlor: 5,000

LCM: 1.0#    Ph: 10.5    WL:8.8

Mud Check 7  07/24/17 at 4,245
vis: 59  wt: 9.1   Chlor: 4,000

LCM: 2.0#    Ph: 10.5    WL:8.0

Mud Check 6  7/30/17 at 4,100
vis: 55   wt: 8.8   Chlor: 3,200
LCM: 3#    Ph: 10.5    WL:7.2

Mud Check 4  7/28/17 at 3,610’
vis: 58   wt: 8.6  Chlor: 2,500

LCM: 3#   Ph: 11.5 

“PUMP DATA”
Stroke 14”, Liner 6”

7.8 bbl/min

 Surface Bit : Reed, 12-1/4, 
    RR  out at 307’
 Bit No.1, Reed, S-51XP, 7-7/8" 
    3/14 #B235401
     in at 307’- out at 4658’

“BIT RECORD”

“VERTICAL SURVEYS”

307’

3948’

4658’

’

 @
 @

@ 

o1
o3/4
o3/4

0’
 @

 

0o

Mud Check 9  3/18/17 at 4,596
vis: 53  wt: 9.0   Chlor: 3,500
LCM: tr#    Ph: 10.5    WL:8.0

Mud Check 10  2/19/17 at 2,949
vis: 37   wt: 10.0   Chlor: 600

LCM: 2.0#    Ph: 10.0    WL:5.6

Mud Check 3  7/2717 at 3,069’
vis: 29   wt: 9.4  Chlor: 48,000

LCM: 0#   Ph: 7.0 

Board
Strap

Strap short

3970.64
3969.06

1.58

Pipe Strap

Board
Strap

Strap short

4669.88
4668.83

1.05

Pipe Strap
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CALIPER6 in 16 in

Concorde Resources Corporation

Reta  #2-27  SW NE SE NE

1924' FNL 335' FEL 27 15S 34W

Logan Ks

2987

2977

2987

27

REMARKS & RECOMMENDATIONS:

GEOLOGICAL REPORT

COMPANY

API #

LEASE

LOCATION

SURVEY

SECTION

COUNTY

TWP RGE

STATE

FIELD

WELL #

CONTRACTOR

SPUD

RTD

MUD UP AT

MUD TYPE

Rig #

COMP

LTD

SAMPLES SAVED

DRILLING TIME

SAMPLES EXAMINED

GEOLOGICAL SUPERVISION

WELLSITE GEOLOGIST

FROM TO

FROM TO

FROM TO

FROM TO

ELEVATIONS
K.B.

D.F.

G.L.

All measurements from G.L.

CASING RECORD

Conductor of w/ sx

of w/ sx

of w/ sx

Surface

Production

ELECTRICAL SURVEYS

FORMATION TOPS & STRUCTURAL POSITION
SAMPLE SUBSEA ELEC LOG SUBSEA REFERENCE WELL

REFERENCE WELLS
A:

B:

LAN 7/92, Modified 5/05, 11/11, 4/12   Hanover, KS  66945               1inch = 25.4mm   8.5 x 97.5   216 mm x  2460 mm

Larry A. Nicholson
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FORMATION TOPS TOPSDATUM DATUM A B

NAD 83

Concorde Resources Corporation
15-109-21515 Wildcat
Reta #2-27
SW NE SE NE

1924' FNL 335' FEL

27 15S 34W
Logan Kansas

2987

2977

2987

Southwind 8

07-24-17  5:00 pm

4658’ 2:50pm 08-02-17 4657

3462-3494

Chemical, MudCo Reid

306 8 5/8 23# 200

3600 RTD

3600 RTD

3600 RTD

3600 RTD

LARRY A. NICHOLSON

Pioneer,  Den, Neu, Dual, Micro, Dev

38.72388399

-101.0779849

27
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Based on Sample shows, the Dst in the Altamont, and other Dst results, the well was P&A

*Note  Rig ROP  correlates 1 ft deep to the Loggers.

   The ROP was moved up 1 ft.

Lag on the Gas detector was accurate and reflected

  by black shale gas kicks.

Anydrite

Base

Heebner

Lansing

Stark

BKC

Altamont A

Pawnee

Cherokee

Johnson

Miss

RTD

LTD

+650

+633

-860

-901

-1173

-1279

-1319

-1403

-1477

-1523

-1661

-1671

-1670

..

2337

2354

3847

3888

4160

4266

4306

4390

4464

4510

4648

4658

4657

.. +2

+3

-2

+2

+5

+6

+5

-1

+1

-2

-22

Concorde Resources  McDaniel  #1-27,   2360 FSL 1572 FWL  Sec 27  T15S R34W   KB 3006

+2
+2
+8
+6
+8
+8
+8
+8
+8
+8
+8
+8
+8

2358

2376

3864

3909

4184

4291

4330

4408

4484

4527
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IF:  1/4” built to 2”
IS: No return
FF: Surf built to 2”
FS: No return

DST (1) 3923-3948
LKC C-D
30-60-30-60

FP:
SIP:
HP:

25-46
1152
1882

FFP:
FSIP:
FHP:

56-64
1150
1822

Total Rec: 127 ft
  32’ GO   40%G 60%O
  95’ OCMW 2% 68%W 30%M

o Temp 113 F   BHT
o Gavity Oil 21  

o RW .21 ohm @ 86 F 
Chlorides 26,000 ppm

IF:  BOB in 2 min
IS:  No return
FF: BOB in 2 min
FS: No return

DST (2) 4161-4226
LKC K

30-60-30-60

FP:
SIP:
HP:

253-619
1245
2086

FFP:
FSIP:
FHP:

602-877
1244
1962

Total Rec:  2525  
  320’ WCM  40%W 60%M
  630’ MCW 90%W 10%M
  1575 W 100%W
  

o Temp 117 F   BHT
o API RW .23 @ 68

Chlorides 32,000 ppm

DST (3) 4288-4333
Pleas/Altamont A

30-30-10

IF:  Surf blow died 6 min
IS: No return
FF: No blow -pull tool

FP:
SIP:
HP:

20-21
75
2167

FFP:
FSIP:
FHP:

21-20
na
2116

Total Rec: 4’ Mud Oil spts

o Temp 110 F   BHT

DST (5) 4170-4202
LKC K

15-15-pull

IF:  BOB in 2 min
IS: No return
FF: Pull tool

FP:
SIP:
HP:

18-309
1225
2295

FFP:
FSIP:
FHP:

na
na
2046

Total Rec: 680’
  378’ MCW 90%W 10%M
  302 WCM 30%W 70%M

o Temp 117 F   BHT
o RW .26 @ 60 F

Chlorides 32,000 ppm

DST (4) 4376-4410
Pawnee

30-30-10-pull

IF:  Surf blow died 5 min
IS: No return
FF: No blow -pull tool

FP:
SIP:
HP:

14-17
28
2239

FFP:
FSIP:
FHP:

16-17
na
2078

Total Rec: 1’ Mud Oil spts

o Temp 111 F   BHT
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Gas Detector online

Anydrite  2337 (+650)

Base  2354 (+633)

3600  Start log

Topeka  3621 (-634)

Heebner  3847 (-860)

Toronto  3864 (-877)

Lansing  3888 (-901)

B zone  3913 (-926)

C zone  3926 (-939)

D zone  3948 (-961)

E zone  3980 (-993)

F zone  3998 (-1011)

G zone  4014 (-1027)

M Creek  4064 (-1077)

H zone  4079 (-1092)

I zone  4114 (-1127)

J zone  4140 (-1153)

Stark  4160 (-1173)

K zone  4174 (-1187)

Hush  4206 (-1219)

L zone  4220 (-1233)

BKC  4266 (-1279)

Pleas  4290 (-1303)

Marm  4298 (-1311)

Altamont A  4306 (-1319)

Altamont B  4336 (-1349)

Altamont C  4360 (-1373)

Pawnee  4390 (-1403)

M Station  4419 (-1432)

Fort Scott  4437 (-1450)

Cherokee  4464 (-1477)

Ck Lm  4468 (-1481)

Johnson  4510 (-1523)

Atoka  4570 (-1583)

Mrw  4588 (-1601)

Miss  4648 (-1661)

RTD  4658 (-1671)

LTD  4657 (-1670)
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rtd4658
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VIS
wt
lcm

Vis 58
wt 8.6
3.0#

Vis 44
wt 8.7
3.0#

Vis 44
wt 8.8
3.0#

Vis 44
wt 8.8
2.0#

Vis 59
wt 8.8
2.0#

Vis 48
wt 8.8
2.0#

Vis 50
wt 8.9
2.0#

07/29/17

Vis 52
wt 9.0
1.0#

Vis 56
wt 8.9
2.0#

Vis 59
wt 8.9
2.0#

07/30/17

Vis 60
wt 8.7
2.0#

Vis 60
wt 8.8
2.0#

08/02/18

07/31/18

Vis 59
wt 9.1
2.0#

Vis 60
wt 9.1
1.5#

08/01/17

Vis 48
wt 9.1
1.0#

Vis 60
wt 9.1
2.0#

Vis 66
wt 9.2
2.0#

Vis 62
wt 9.2
2.0#

Vis 65
wt 9.2
2.0#

Vis 48
wt 9.2
1.0#

Vis 48
wt 9.2
1.0#

Vis 60
wt 9.3
2.0#

VIS
wt
lcm

wob 32
rpm 70-80
spm 58
pp 975

wob 30-32
rpm 70-80
spm 58
pp 1000

wob 30
rpm 85
spm 58
pp 1020

wob 30
rpm 85
spm 58
pp 1020

wob 35
rpm 90
spm 60
pp 1030

wob 35
rpm 90
spm 60
pp 1053

wob 35
rpm 90
spm 60
pp 1050

wob 30-35
rpm 70-80
spm 58
pp 950

wob 35
rpm 75
spm 58
pp 975

wob 35
rpm 80
spm 60
pp 1050

wob 35
rpm 75
spm 58
pp 1000

wob 35
rpm 75
spm 58
pp 1000

wob 35
rpm 75
spm 58
pp 1000
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